
District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District 11 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised August 8,2011 

Sub*rhT?l &$y29 Impropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC. 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
O P E R A T O R I I Initial Report Final Report 

Name of Company Apache Corporation Contact Bruce Baker 

Address PO Box 1849, Eunice, N M 88240 Telephone No. (432) 631-6982 

Facility Name NEDU #173 Facility Type Production Well 

Surface Owner Millard Deck Estate Mineral Owner State API No. 30-025-40554 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

B 3 21S 37E 3785 • FNL 1980 FEL Lea 

Latitude Longitude 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Oil/Produced Water Volume of Release 40 bbls Volume Recovered 30 bbls 
Source of Release Valve Date and Hour of Occurrence 

7/12/12 
Date and Hour of Discovery 7/12/12 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
• Yes E | No • Not Required 

IfYES,ToWhom? 
Geoffrey Leking - NMOCD 

By Whom? Natalie Gladden Date and Hour 7/16/12 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes S No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* While laying out the new flow line to the well, the valves on the header where not 
closed and the check valve did not hold. The fluid from the battery back-flowed down the flow line causing the release. A total of 40 
barrels were released and a total of 30 barrels of standing fluid was recovered. 
Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The header valves were closed, the check valve was replaced, and the standing fluid was recovered. 
A total of 6,549 sq ft of pad and pasture land was affected. RECS personnel were on site beginning on July 12th, 2012. Initial samples were taken 
throughout the release and field tested for chlorides and hydrocarbons: The surface samples were taken to a commercial laboratory for analysis. The site 
was excavated to 3 ft bgs, where field sampling evidenced clean wall and bottom samples. Final grab samples from the walls and bottom were taken to a 
commercial laboratory for analysis of chlorides and hydrocarbons. The pasture was backfilled with clean, imported soil and the road was backfilled with 
imported caliche. A sample of the imported caliche was taken to a commercial laboratory. The pasture was contoured to the surrounding location and the 
road was packed to provide a stable driving surface. 
1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature: firtuAJL. f%ruj^[ 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Printed Name: Bruce Baker 
Approved by ^ n v ' r 0 ^ ^ y g ^ | ^ ^ 

Title: Environmental Tech Approval Date. 6 7>)b<<? j Z1/ Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: larry.baker@apachecorp.com Conditions of Approval: _ 
Attached • 

Date: & ~ 3 O - / 3 P h o n e : (432) 631-6982 

Conditions of Approval: _ 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary 

JUN i 7 2014 . 



EXPLORING WHAT'S POSSIBLE 
HOBBS OCD 

FEB 0 6 2014 

RECEIVED 

APACHE CORPORATION 
P.O.Box 1849 

Eunice, NM 88231 
Phone 575.394.3159 

NEDU #173 

Termination Request 

API No. 30-025-40554 

Release Date: July 12th, 2012 

Unit Letter J, Section 3, Township 2IS, Range 37E 



Rice Environmental Consulting & Safety 
P.O. Box 2948, Hobbs, NM 88241 
Phone 575.393.2967 

August 29th, 2013 

Geoffrey Leking 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources 
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau - District 1 
1625 N. French Dr. 
Hobbs, NM 88240-9273 

RE: Termination Request 
Apache Corporation 
NEDU #173: UL/J sec. 3 T-21-S R-37-E 
API No. 30-025-40554 

Mr. Leking: 

Apache Corporation (Apache) has retained Rice Environmental Consulting and Safety 
(RECS) to address potential environmental concerns at the above-referenced site. 

Background and Previous Work 

The site is located approximately 5 miles north of Eunice, NM in UL/J sec. 3 T21S 
R37E. NM OSE and BLM records indicate that groundwater will likely be encountered 
at a depth of approximately 53 +/- feet. 

On July 12th, 2012 a release of oil and produced water occurred at the above-referenced 
site. While laying out the new flow line to the well, the valves on the header were not 
closed and the check valve did not hold. The fluid from the battery back-flowed down 
the flow line causing the release. A total of 40 barrels were released and a total of 30 
barrels of standing fluid was recovered. NMOCD was informed of the release of July 
12th, 2012 and an initial C-141 was sent to NMOCD on July 16th, 2012 (Appendix A). 

RECS personnel were on site beginning on July 12th, 2012. Initial samples were taken 
throughout the release and field tested for chlorides and hydrocarbons (Figure 1). The 
surface samples were taken to a commercial laboratory for analysis and returned elevated 
levels of chlorides and hydrocarbons (Appendix B). 

The site was excavated to 3 ft bgs (Figure 2), where field sampling evidenced clean wall 
and bottom samples. Final grab samples from the walls and bottom were taken to a 
commercial laboratory for analysis of chlorides and hydrocarbons. Laboratory chloride 
results showed all samples under 250 mg/kg and showed GRO and DRO readings of non-
detect (Appendix C). 

The pasture was backfilled with clean, imported soil and the road was backfilled with 
imported caliche. A sample ofthe imported caliche was taken to a commercial 
laboratory and returned a chloride result of 16 mg/kg (Appendix C). The pasture was 



contoured to the surrounding location and the road was packed to provide a stable driving 
surface. Photo documentation of these activities can be found in Appendix D. 

Given that the contaminated soils from the release have been excavated to a depth of 3 ft 
bgs and replaced by clean, imported soil, RECS on behalf of Apache respectfully 
requests 'remediation termination' or similar closure status ofthis regulatory file. A final 
C-141 is provided in Appendix E. 

RECS appreciates the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Hack 
Conder at (575) 393-2967 or me i f you have any questions or wish to discuss the site. 

Lara Weinheimer 
Project Scientist 
RECS 
(575) 441-0431 

Attachments: 
Figure 1 - Initial Sampling Data 
Figure 2 - Final Sampling Data 
Appendix A - Initial C-141 
Appendix B - Initial Laboratory Analyses 
Appendix C - Final Laboratory Analyses 
Appendix D - Photo Documentation 
Appendix E - Final C-141 

Sincerely, 



:ures 

If:;-

R I C E Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948, Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 



Initial Sampling Data 

Total Area = 6,549 sq ft wtih 
5,806 sq ft in the pasture. 
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Final Sampling Data 

Total Area = 6,549 sq ft wtih 
5,806 sq ft in the pasture. 
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Appendix A 
Initial C-141 

RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs,"NM 88240 
District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District HI 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, N M 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised August 8,2011 

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC. 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR E Initial Report [~J Final Report 

Name of Company Apache Corporation Contact Natalie Gladden 
Address PO Box 1849 Eunice, NM 88240 Telephone No. 575-390-4186 
Facility Name NEDU #173 Facility Type Production Well - -

Surface Owner Deck Estate Mineral Owner State API No. 30-025-40554 

LOCATION OF R E L E A S E 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

B 3 21S 37E 3785' FNL 1980 FEL Lea 

Latitude Longitude 

NATURE < OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Oil/Produced Water Volume of Release 40 Volume Recovered 30 
Source of Release Valve Date and Hour of Occurrence 

07/12/12 
Date and Hour of Discovery 
07/12/12 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
• Yes g] No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 
Geoffrey Leking 

By Whom? Natalie Gladden Date and Hour 07/16/12 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes E3 No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully^ 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
While laying out a new flow-line to a new drill, the valves on the header where not closed and the check valve did not hold, therefore the fluid in the 
battery started back-flowing down the open ended flowline. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
Header valves were closed, check valve was replaced, standing fluid was recovered and one-call was placed. NMOCD Rules and Regulations will be 
followed to closure. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the TMMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, ̂ rftscal laws and/or regulations. 

Signature/ Q j f t j J U L C \ 0 C M f i J l ^ -

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Environmental Specialist-
Printed Name: Natalie Gladden 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Environmental Specialist-

Title: EHS Environmental Tech Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: natalie.gladden@yahoo.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: 07/16/12 Phone: 575-390-4186 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary 
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Appendix B 
Initial Laboratory Analyses 

R I C E Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

July 18, 2012 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

APACHE - EUNICE 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE, NM 88231 

RE: NEDU #173 AD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/13/12 14:45. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceQ.texas.aov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 5 | 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 07/13/2012 Sampling Date: 07/12/2012 
Reported: 07/18/2012 Sampling Type: Soil 
Project Name: NEDU #173 AD Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact 
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson 
Project Location: NOT GIVEN 

Sample ID: PT. 1 @ SURFACE (H201612-01) 
Chlor ide, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

C h l o r i d e 3560 16.0 07/18/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: AM S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 15000 200 07/17/2012 ND 176 87.8 200 0.370 

DRO >C10-C28 68900 200 07/17/2012 ND 187 93.3 200 1.37 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 1140% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 531% 63.6-154 

Sample ID: PT. 2 @ SURFACE (H201612-02) 
Chlor ide, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

C h l o r i d e 3 7 2 0 16.0 07/18/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: AM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 176 50.0 07/17/2012 ND 176 87.8 200 0.370 

DRO >C10-C28 1250 50.0 07/17/2012 ND 187 93.3 200 1.37 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane S3.9% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 120% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by clii ;nt for analyses. All c laims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and receded by Cardinal vrithin thirty (30) days after completion of tne applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, r egardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

» - — — - ' * ̂  ^ * « _ * Z _ — 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 5 | 



C A R D S I \ 1 / \ L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

07/13/2012 
07/18/2012 
NEDU #173 AD 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

07/12/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: PT. 3 @ SURFACE (H201612-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 3440 16.0 07/18/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 220 50.0 07/17/2012 ND 176 87.8 200 0.370 

DRO >C10-C28 875 50.0 07/17/2012 ND 187 93.3 200 1.37 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

81.5% 

109% 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, of toss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 5 \ 



C A R D ! f \ l / \ l _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 
matrix interference's. 

QM-4X The spike recovery was outside of QC acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or 
greater the spike concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance 
limits. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence an 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damage: 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, . loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sue 

Claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

.t^^2^'z 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 5 | 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ORDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Mar land , H o b b s , N M 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

2111 B e e c h w o o d , A b i l e n e , TX 79603 

(325)673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 

Company Name: A p a c h e C o r p BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
IProject Manager: N a t a l i e Gladden P.O. 
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|City: State: Zip: At tn : 

ie
s
 

T
P

H
 8

0
1

5
M

 

B
T

E
X

 

T
e

xa
s 

T
P

H
 

C
o

m
p

le
te

 C
a

tio
n

s/
A

n
io

n
s 

T
D

S
 

| 

Phone if: Fax #: Address: 

ie
s
 

T
P

H
 8

0
1

5
M

 

B
T

E
X

 

T
e

xa
s 

T
P

H
 

C
o

m
p

le
te

 C
a

tio
n

s/
A

n
io

n
s 

T
D

S
 

| 

Project//: Project Owner: City: 
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Project Location; Phone #: 
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Sampler Name: . \ L/..\ -\-.<JnK.'~\ Fax# : 
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FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

/ 
/ 

Sample I.D. 
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FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 
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s I - j PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Dauurjes, Cardinal's liability mid client's c-xcluarve remedy lor any claim arising vriicihcr based in contract ot toil, shall bu limited to Ihe amount paid by \\w client for Ihe 
analyses: Alt claims including those lor negligence and any other cnusc vrfiutsoevor chaD bo deemed waived unless made in 4iibng and niceivod by Cardinal wilhirt 30 days ultut completion of Iho applicable 
service. In no event Khali Curding] he liable ttii Incidental ot concnqticntnl dninngits, including) without limitation, business interruptions, lost of use, or Iocs ol profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries 
DffiNales or successors ndsinii tmt of or iclnlod to Iho poiiormnru'.n ol services hwrtnindor by C;trriinol, i egordlosC^f whathot such claim is based upon any of pie n&ova r.tated reasons of otherwise. 

L . .Del ivered Bv : (Ci rc le One) 

SariiT3ler--^PS - Bus - Other: 

Date: . /•/H '<•• 
Time: _ 

QOL15-Date: „ . 

Received/By 
i i 

XL •4Rec?ived By: 

I Phone Result: 
Fax Result: 

L 

'Pi 

Sample Condition 
Cooll / fntact/ 
0"Yes GTYes 
n NO n NO 

CHECKED, BY: 

a Yes 
Yes" 

0 No 
' 53 No' 

lAdd'l Phone J : 
lAdd'TFaxWr 

REMARKS: 

email results 
natalie.gladden@apachecorp.com 
Zconder@rice-ecs.com; Bbaker@rice-ecs.com; 
hconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 
jkamplain@rice-ecs.com 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 
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Appendix C 
Final Laboratory Analyses 

R I C E Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

July 26, 2012 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

APACHE - EUNICE 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE, NM 88231 

RE: NEDU #173 AD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/20/12 13:35. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 

by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 6 | 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

07/20/2012 

07/26/2012 

NEDU #173 AD 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

07/19/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: NORTH WALL CENTER (H201680-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC. RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 6 4 . 0 16.0 07/24/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/24/2012 ND 169 84.4 200 11.8 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/24/2012 ND 178 89.2 200 11.0 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

79.4% 

102 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Sample ID: SOUTH WALL CENTER (H201680-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

C h l o r i d e 6 4 . 0 16.0 07/24/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/24/2012 ND 169 84.4 200 11.8 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/24/2012 ND 178 89.2 200 11.0 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

66.6% 

79.7% 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's e«lusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 6 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

07/20/2012 

07/26/2012 

NEDU #173 AD 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

07/19/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: EAST WALL CENTER (H201680-03) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 64.0 16.0 07/24/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/24/2012 ND 169 84.4 200 11.8 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/24/2012 ND 178 89.2 200 11.0 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

74.7% 65.2-140 

98.0% 63.6-154 

Sample ID: WEST WALL CENTER (H201680-04) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 07/24/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/24/2012 ND 169 84.4 200 11.8 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/24/2012 ND 178 89.2 200 11.0 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

81.2 % 65.2-140 

102 %, 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and' received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples idenbfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 6 | 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

07/20/2012 
07/26/2012 
NEDU #173 AD 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

07/19/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: 5 PT BOTTOM (H201680-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 07/24/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/24/2012 ND 169 84.4 200 11.8 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/24/2012 ND 178 89.2 200 11.0 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

79.5% 65.2-140 

101 % 63.6-154 

Sample ID: IMPORTED CALICHE (H201680-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

16.0 16.0 07/25/2012 ND 416 

i Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 6 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy few any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence an 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damage 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sue 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 6 | 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS R E Q U E S T 
CARDINAL LABORATORIES 

1 0 1 E a s t M a r l a n d , H o b b s , N M 8 8 2 4 0 2 1 1 1 B e e c h w o o d , A b i l e n e , T X 7 9 6 0 3 

( 5 0 5 ) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 F A X ( 5 0 5 ) 3 9 3 - 2 4 7 6 ( 3 2 5 ) 6 7 3 - 7 0 0 1 F A X ( 3 2 5 ) 6 7 3 - 7 0 2 0 

C o m p a n y N a m e : A p a c h e C o r p 

P r o j e c t M a n a g e r : N a t a l i e G l a d d e n 

A d d r e s s : 

C i t y : S t a t e : Z i p : 

P h o n e # : F a x # : 

P r o j e c t # : 

Project Name: ~ l \ j f S ^ Ll.- $ 

P r o j e c t O w n s r : 

P r o j e c t L o c a t i o n : 

S a m p l e r N a m e : 

FOR LAD USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

>2-

3-

Sample I.D. 

A t t n : 

A d d r e s s : 

BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. #: 
C o m p a n y : 

C i t y : 

S t a t e : Z i p : 

P h o n e # : 

MATRIX 

o. 
5 
9- ]}(/) B LU 

I 
Q 

Z 
O 
o 

o j < 
m 

"2 

- r tH 

Fax # : 

PRESERVj SAMPLING 

D A T E T I M E 

JO. 

CO 
CD 

T 5 
"s__ 
j O 

x : 
O 

LO 
O 
00 
X 
QL 

111 

PLEASE NOTE: Unbrlity and Damages. Cordiouls liitbHity and clients cxcJusrvo remedy fur any claim arising wturUmr̂ based in contract oi tori, shalrb^llmited to IKo amount paid by Ihe dic-nl (or the 
anarytes. AH claims inckidng thoee fur negligence and any other cause wliatsocvet shall be deemed wahmrt unless mode in writing nnrl received hy Caihinal within 30 d.iyr. otter completion of the iipplicalite 
service. In no event ah>iB Cardinal be liable lor incidental or consequent^ dor»nrjes, including without limit;ttiun^iir>incGBSritcrrupliofis, loeri of use. ot Iocs cmprafits inclined hy client, its subsidiaries 
affiliate!! of siiccnsf.firr. ortf«lng out of pTTclBlcri In the pt;rIorrrmnce of services hereunder by Cardinal, r*r)r«dly<&/]l wftether'yiclyffiffl is based upon any o}f\s abnwe Mated reasons or oflieiwfr.e. 

X 
LU 
h-
CD 

X 
C L 

co 
03 
X 
0 

co 
c 
_g 
"c 

CO 
c 
g 

"•4—» 

cc 
O 
£ 
£ 
a. 
E 
o 

O 

CO 
Q 

IR e i m q u i s h e c K S y : 

D e l i v e r e d 

S a m p l e r - UP: 

cle~ One) 

- Bus - Other: 

• a t e : 

Time: ^ 

Sample Condit ion 
C o o l , In tac t / 
O^Yes DvJ'Vos 

t / n Hon no 

CHECKED BY: 

t C a r d i n a l c a n n o t a c c e p t v e r b a l c h a n g e s . P lease f a x w r i t t e n c h a n g e s t o 505-393-2-

Phone Result: • Yes 
Fax Result : • Yes 

j z y j o . 
ta N O " 

Add' l Phone #: 
Add ' l Fax"*: 

REMARKS: 

email results 
natalie.gladden@apachecorp.com 
Zconder@rice-ecs.com; Bbaker@rice-ecs.com; 
hconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 
jkamplain@rice-ecs.com 
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ABDendix D 
Photo Documentation 

RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 



Apache NEDU #173 AD 
Unit Letter J, Section 3, T21S, R37E 



mporting soil, facing south 7/19/12 



Site completed, facing northeast 7/23/12 Site completed, facing west 7/24/12 



Appendix E 
Final C-141 

RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 


